
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 

SKILLS) 
  
DATE: 28th July 2015 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Cllr John Kelly (Chair) 
Cllr Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Jo Barton 
Cllr Harry Bliss 
Cllr Clare Louise Carragher 
Cllr Daniel Terence Lewis 
Cllr Robert Owens 
Cllr John Sayers 
Cllr Veronica Webster 
Cllr Frederick Weavers 
 

Cllr Janet Grace 
Cllr Mrs Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr Haydn Preece 
Cllr Ted Hartill 
Cllr Michael Roche 
Cllr Andy Dams 
Cllr Paula Murphy 
Cllr Anne Thompson 
Cllr Steve McGinnity 
Cllr Simon Shaw 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2042 
 Fax:  
 E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item. 
  
 

 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 17 March 2015 and 17 June 
2015.  
 

 

4. Air Quality (Pages 11 - 20) 

 Interim Director of Public Health.  
 

 

5. Air Quality Monitoring (Pages 21 - 54) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

6. Town Centres Working Group Report - Response of the 
Cabinet 

(Pages 55 - 64) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

7. Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 65 - 88) 

 Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance.  
 

 

8. Work Programme - Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 89 - 110) 

 Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance. 
  
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

31 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2015 
 

PRESENT: Councillor McKinley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Gatherer, Lappin, S. McGuire, O'Brien, 
Bradshaw and Jones. 

   
 
28. COUNCILLOR J. KELLY  
 
The Chair, Councillor McKinley reported that the Vice-Chair, Councillor 
John Kelly had undergone an eight hour operation that day. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Committee’s best wishes be extended to Councillor John Kelly for 
a speedy recovery.   
  
29. COUNCILLOR P. MAGUIRE  
 
The Chair, Councillor McKinley reported that, with effect from 12 March 
2015, Councillor P. Maguire had resigned as a Member of Sefton 
Metropolitan Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee places on record the Committee’s appreciation of the 
work undertaken by Councillor Maguire during his time as a Borough 
Councillor and of his valuable contribution as a Member of this Committee. 
 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkinson, Harill, J. 
Kelly and Weavers.  
 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
   

   

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 
   

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor 

O’Brien 

33 

(Monitoring 

Personal Interest – due to his 

daughter’s employment with 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2015 
 

32 

Update on the 

Port Master Plan) 

Sefton@Work. 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015, be confirmed as 
a correct record.  
  
33. MONITORING UPDATE ON THE PORT MASTER PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
in relation to the progress made regarding the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Port Master Plan Working Group. 
 
It was reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
considered the Final Report of the Cross-Cutting Working Group on the 
Port Master Plan on 28 August 2012 and the report had subsequently 
been accepted by the Cabinet on 13 September 2012. 
 
The report detailed the progress made, to date against each of the 
recommendations. 
 
Members raised the following points of observation responses to which 
were made by officers: 
 

Questions/Observation/Comment Response 
 

Concerns regarding the increased 
transport activity in and around the 
Port - would like to see a greater 
commitment to increasing the use of 
rail freight from the Port.  

Peel Ports is continuing to pursue 
opportunities for increasing rail 
freight from the Port. 

Community Environment Fund (CEF) 
– It is not acceptable that Peel Ports 
are unable to confirm the one per 
cent financial commitment to the 
CEF. 

The Chief Executive of Sefton 
M.B.C., along with the Leader of 
the Council, has met with Peel 
Ports to progress this issue along 
with other concerns of the Council 
regarding the Port expansion. 

In relation to air pollution and the 
impact on health and the joint 
working with the Council’s Public 
Health Department and Public Health 
England – request that the impact on 
health in relation to air pollution be 
reported back to this Committee. 

Noted. 

Air Quality Monitoring Units – the 
Committee would like more 
information as to where th
[...]


• Cabinet Member – Transportation; and 

• Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, Families and Leisure. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the activities undertaken by the various Cabinet Members, whose 
portfolio falls within the remit of this Committee, be noted. 
 
36. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
in relation to the Committee’s programme of work.  A number of Key 
Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan fell under the remit 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2015 
 

35 

of this Committee and Members were reminded of their right to pre-
scrutinise such items. 
 
The report outlined progress in relation to the Shale Gas (Fracking) 
Working Group and referred to the key witnesses who had been 
interviewed to date. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mrs. Ruth Harrison, referred 
Members to Appendix B to the report, which detailed the programme of 
work for the Committee for the Municipal Year 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Committee notes items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan; 
 
(2) the progress of the Shale Gas (Fracking) Working Group be noted 

and Councillor O’Brien be appointed to serve on the Group; and 
 
(3) the programme of work 2014/15, as set out in Appendix B to the 

report, be noted and agreed as completed.    
 
37. VOTE OF THANKS  
 
As this was the last meeting of the Committee in the current Municipal 
Year, the Chair, Councillor McKinley, recorded his thanks and appreciation 
to the Members and Officers of the Committee for their support during the 
year. 
  
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON WEDNESDAY 17TH JUNE, 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 
Councillors Jo Barton, Bliss, Carragher, 
Dan T. Lewis, O'Brien, Sayers, Webster and 
Weavers 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Grace and Cabinet Member – Chair of 
Planning, Councillor Veidman  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Owens and his 
substitute Councillor Murphy. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received. 
 

 
3. LOCAL PLAN FOR SEFTON: UPDATE FOLLOWING PUBLICATION OF 

DRAFT PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Planning 
Services in relation to an update of key issues arising from the publication 
of the Local Plan and changes which have taken place since then, prior to 
the Plan being submitted for examination. 
 
The Interim Head of Planning Services reported that the Draft Sefton Local 
Plan was agreed by the Council on 22 January 2015 and was published 
for consultation for an eight week period between 30 January and 27 
March 2015.  In response to that stage of the Plan, the Council had 
received almost 1,300 “representations” and three petitions containing 
approximately 7,900 signatures. 
 
The report identified key issues arising during the publication period. In 
particular it drew attention to the recent household projections published 
by the Department for Communities and Local Government and further 
work being done to assess the implications for Sefton’s housing 
requirement figure. 
 
It was reported that the next stage was to submit the Local Plan for 
examination by an Independent Inspector. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - WEDNESDAY 17TH JUNE, 2015 
 

2 

It was also reported that the report had been submitted to the Committee 
for information purposes and would be submitted to the Cabinet on 3 July 
2015 for consideration and then the Council on 16 July 2015 for 
determination.Members r
[...]
following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal 
None.  The environmental services department will identify any implications arising from 
national decisions following the Supreme Court ruling. 
 

Human Resources 
None 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
None 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT has been consulted and has no comment on 
the report as there are no direct financial implications for the Council (FD3575/15)  
 
The Head of Corporate Legal Services (LD/2867) has been consulted and has no 
comments on the report. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 

x 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet/Cabinet Member 
Meeting 
 
Contact Officer: Linda Turner, Consultant in Public Health 
Tel:   0151 934 3360 
Email:  linda.turner@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following paper is available for inspection by contacting the above officer: 
 
Estimating Local Mortality Burdens associated with Particulate Air Pollution.  Public 
Health England, April 2014. https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/estimating-
local-mortality-burdens-associated-with-particulate-air-pollution  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 
1 Introduction 

1.1 This report provides information to raise the Health and Wealth Being Board’s 
awareness of the impact of air pollution on health, within the context of other risk 
factors for individual, community and population health. 

1.2 In particular, this report uses two information sources to scope the impact: the 
Public Health England estimates of local mortality burdens and the Global Burden 
of Disease study.  The former gives mortality burdens for Sefton compared to 
other local authorities and is a public health outcome framework (PHOF) indicator.  
The latter positions ambient particulate matter (PM) pollution with other risk 
factors contributing to mortality and morbidity at the UK level. 

1.3 Information about local data air quality monitoring stations in Sefton is presented 
to indicate that action is ongoing to address inequalities within Sefton and the 
local response to exceedances of air quality thresholds.  There is also a brief 
explanation of recent rulings concerning breaches. 

1.4 The report also includes suggestions for taking forward work in Sefton and 
regionally to improve health through tackling air quality. 

2 Health effects of air pollution 

2.1 There is evidence that both short-term and long-term exposure to various air 
pollutants can cause a range of adverse health effects.  Short-term exposure can 
result in exacerbation of asthma, effects on lung function, increases in hospital 
admissions for respiratory and cardiovascular conditions, and increases in 
mortality.  Long-term exposure also increases mortality risk. 

2.2 Outdoor air pollution has decreased considerably in the UK over recent decades, 
but it was estimated in 2008 that existing levels of air pollution had an effect 
equivalent to 29,000 deaths and an associated loss to the population of 340,000 
life-years.  This can also be represented as a loss of life expectancy from birth of 
approximately six months. 

2.3 The effect of long-term exposure to air pollution on mortality is most closely 
associated with ambient levels of fine particulate matter (PM2.5).  There are no 
safe levels of PM (no evidence for a threshold below which effects would not be 
expected). 

2.4 The years of life lost owing to air pollution are distributed unequally across the 
population, with the heaviest burden borne by t
[...]
f proposals have been 
suggested including regulatory consultation on a statutory instrument to enable 
the removal of four redundant pollutants (Benzene; 1,3 Butadiene; Carbon 
Monoxide; and Lead) for Local Authority reporting purposes, streamlining of 
reporting processes and providing Local Authorities with a role to tackle PM2.5 
which will be set out  in statutory guidance.  The results of this consultation are 
awaited and the implications will be reported in due course. 

 

7 Local actions to improve air quality 

7.1 Actions to improve air quality should be seen in tandem with those to mitigate 
against climate change.  As such a number of organisations have responsibilities 
such as Local Authorities, Public Health England, Transport Authorities, 
Environment Agency as well as national government.   

7.2 Air pollution is also a cross-boundary issue in terms of geography, so Sefton 
works with neighbouring areas to address issues.  However, the issue can be very 
local with small hotspot areas, meaning there is scope to take actions on a locality 
or small geographical area, such as those identified for Well Sefton and Healthy 
Bootle. 

7.3 Local strategies and actions to reduce particulate pollution and exposure of the 
local population include: 

• Restriction of exposure to traffic emissions - low emission zones, restriction of 
heavy goods vehicles and commuter traffic in residential areas, EcoStars 
scheme, scrappage schemes for diesel vehicles 

• Technological solutions – such as hurry call at Millers Bridge, enhanced road 
washing 

• Smarter travel choices 

• Increasing active travel – modal shift in transport patterns from private cars to 
walking and cycling 

• Increasing urban green space – planting of broad leaved trees and plants – 
reducing urban heat islands 

Agenda Item 4

Page 18



7.4 Provision of information to professionals and the public are also advocated.  At a 
national level, air quality information is being communicated more routinely, such 
as alongside UV levels in weather forecasts.  Sefton has a number of routes to 
communicate information including the Breathing Space website and the air 
quality alert system.  There are other services available to provide information to 
at-risk individuals when episodes or elevated levels of pollution are expected, to 
allow them to plan accordingly. 

7.5 A Public Health England (PHE) work programme is expected during 2015 which 
will support national and local government to reduce 25,000 deaths each year in 
England attributable to air pollution. 

7.6 A report from Merseytravel to the Merseyside Transport Advisory Group has 
suggested the Combined Authority takes strategic ownership and leadership on 
air quality across the Liverpool City Region.  Proposals are being produced for a 
co-ordinated LCR approach. 

8 Recommendations 

8.1 It is recommended that Overview & Scrutiny note the content of the report. Health 
& Wellbeing Board will discusses potential actions it could encourage partners to 
take to improve air quality in Sefton. 

 
Specific actions are outlined at 6.3 and 6.4 above. 
 
Additional policy level actions are: 

• To ensure that Sefton’s strategic needs assessment (SSNA) continues to 
include air quality as an environmental risk factor for health, in the context of 
other risk factors 

• To include in the Local Plan a systematic requirement for a health impact 
assessment, including air quality impacts on health, for all new developments 
meeting a set criteria (to be determined) 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) 

  

Date of Meeting: 28th July 2015 

Subject: Air Quality Monitoring 

Report of: Greg Martin                Wards Affected: All 

Principal Environmental Health Officer  

Is this a Key Decision?   No  Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 

Exempt/Confidential  No  

 

 

Purpose/Summary
[...]
tial  No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To present the response of the Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism to the 
recommendations of the Town Centres Working Group Final Report, as requested by the 
Cabinet on 26th February 2015. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet: 
That the comments of the Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism on 
the recommendations of the Town Centres Working Group Final Report be approved and 
be reported back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills). 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
That the response of the Cabinet to the recommendations of the Town Centres Working 
Group Final Report be received. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  �  

2 Jobs and Prosperity �   

3 Environmental Sustainability  �  

4 Health and Well-Being  �  

5 Children and Young People  �  

6 Creating Safe Communities  �  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  �  

Agenda Item 6

Page 55



 

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 �  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To incorporate comments and views of the Cabinet Member. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
N/a 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs – there are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
(B) Capital Costs – there are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Financial   N/a 
 

Legal    N/a 
 

Human Resources  N/a 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery: 
 
N/a 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT has been consulted and notes there are no 
direct financial implications  arising as a result of this report. (FD 3570/15) 
 
 The Head of Corporate Legal Services has been consulted and any comments have 
been incorporated into the report. (LD 2862/15) 
 
 

� 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 56



 

Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 
 
Contact Officer: Head of Economic Development & Tourism  
Tel: Tel: 0151 934 3471 
Email: mark.long@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 57



 

1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 On 20th January 2015, Overview & Scrutiny (Regeneration & Environmental 

Services) received the Final Report of the Working Group on the Employment 
Development and Development of Local Town Centres and Economies Working 
Group. The report was subsequently received by Cabinet on 26th February 2015, 
and referred to Cabinet Member – Regeneration for his views and comments.         

 
1.2 The responses below were captured at the Cabinet Member’s meeting of 2nd April 

2015. 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
Town Centres Working Group - Recommendations 

Response from Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism 
 

No. Working Party Recommendations Response from the Cabinet 
Member 
 

1. That the Director of Built Environment 
be requested to review the Town 
Centre Strategies in order that there 
is a co-ordinated and systematic 
approach to Town Centre 
Development that links into other 
strategies across the Council. 
 

The draft Local Plan is the appropriate 
planning document for evaluating any 
proposal to change Sefton’s town 
centres. The Director is satisfied that 
the proposed  Development 
Strategies and Frameworks for 
Bootle, Cros
[...]
d Scrutiny Committees. 

 
1.2 Attached to this report, for information, are the most recent Cabinet Member 

reports for the period July 2015 the following portfolio’s that fall within the remit of 
this Committee:- 

 
• Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing; 
• Cabinet Member – Locality Services;  

√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 66



• Cabinet Member – Chair of Planning; and 
• Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills  

 
1.3 The Committee is requested to receive the Cabinet Member Update Reports. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE REPORT 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills - 28 July 2015) 

COUNCILLOR COMMITTEE DATE 

 

Patricia Hardy 

 
Communities & Housing 

 

13 July 2015 

 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND PARTNERSHIPS 
 

Strategic Partnerships 
 

• Area Partnerships 
Area Partnership priorities are as follows:- 
 

Sefton East 

Health  

Food growing project: ongoing work with Maghull High School. 

Dementia friendly initiative:  first sub group meeting held to discuss initial ideas and 

agree areas to focus on. Meeting planned with Alzheimer’s Society to look at the 

requirements of a Dementia Friendly Communities Plan. 

   Youth services in Sefton East – ongoing. 

Formby 

Crime and Community Safety – sub group working with Parks and Greenspace 

department to take forward Duke Street Park project.  

  

Health and well being – older people  

Ongoing work ensuring continued use and promotion of the hub. 

Crosby Meetings with Crosby Area Partnership members are being arranged. 

Southport 

Following a review of the Partnership’s priorities these have now been agreed as 

Street Life, including the street drinking service, Community Learning –looking at 

making Southport more Dementia Friendly and Southport Quality Destination – 

looking at the perception and promotion of the town. Sub groups looking at each of 

the priorities are in place.               
[...]
 as the significant economic benefits and job opportunities 
provided through port expansion, there are potential environmental 
impacts on local communities. To address this, the Combined 
Authority is working with Peel Ports and the local communities to 
ensure that these impacts are reduced, mitigated and managed as far 
as possible. Sefton Council has completed the first phase of a 
programme of local accessibility and environmental improvements in 
the Seaforth area and a second phase is planned for the start of 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Date of Meeting: 28 July 2015 
        (Regeneration & Skills) 
 
Subject: Key Decision Forward Plan - 1 August to 30 November 2015 
 
Report of: Head of Regulation and Compliance  Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No  Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

Purpose/Summary 
 
To submit to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the latest Key Decision Forward Plan 
and seek views of the Committee on its Work Programme for the Municipal Year 
2015/16. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
1. That the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 

Plan;  
 
2.  That the Committee considers the Membership of the Shale Gas (Fracking) Working 

Group;  
 
3.  That the Committee agree to establish a United Utilities Working Group, to begin at 

the conclusion of the Shale Gas (Fracking) Working Group and appoint Members to 
serve on it;  

 
4.  That the programme of work 2015/16, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be 

agreed; and 
 
5.   That the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Training, as detailed in paragraph 5 of the 

report, be noted. 
 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Envi
[...]
p, minute no. 12 refers.  
 
2.2 The Working Group has met on several occasions.  The review has been scoped 

and the Group have interviewed Expert Witnesses Alan Jemmett, Environmental 
Advisory Service David Packard, Head of Environmental and Peter Cowley, 
Principal Lawyer - Planning, Enviromental & Property Services Team, Dr. Emer 
Coffey, Associate Director of Public Health - Health Protection, Liverpool City 
Council Consultant in Public Health, Sefton Council and Gordon Whittaker, 
Environment Agency and Mark Long, Head of Inward Investment, Sefton Council. 

 
2.3 The Lead Member of the Working Group, Councillor Weavers is invited to update 

the Committee on progress of the Working Group. 
 
2.4  The Committee is requested to note progress of the Shale Gas (Fracking) 

Working Group. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 91



 
3. WORKING GROUP TOPICS 2015/16 
 
3.1 At its meeting held on 31 March 2015, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Board, comprised of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of all four Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, agreed the following resolution:- 

 
 “RESOLVED: That 
 
 (2) it be agreed that informal meetings of each of the four individual Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees be held prior to the first ordinary meeting of the 
Committees (June 2015) to identify suitable scrutiny topics which meet the 
selection criteria.” 

 
3.2 An informal meeting of the Committee was held on 15 July 2015, and Working 

Group Topics were submitted for consideration. 
 
3.3 At the informal meeting the Senior Democratic Services Officer, referred Members 

to the current outstanding Review in relation to Shale Gas (Fracking) and 
highlighted that the outstanding Review should be completed before starting 
another. 

 
3.4 Members discussed the possibility of reviewing United Utilities and more 

specifically the increase in charges imposed on the Authority.    A criteria checklist 
for selecting topics for review is attached at Appendix B for Members’ 
information. 

 


Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(REGENERATION AND SKILLS)

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 28TH JULY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors Bliss, Carragher, O'Brien, Dan T. Lewis, 
Owens, Webster, Weavers and Thompson

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough, Cabinet Member, Locality 
Services; and
Councillor Robinson

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jo Barton and 
Sayers.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) held on 17 March 2015 and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) held on 
17 June 2015, be confirmed as a correct record. 

7. AIR QUALITY 

The Committee considered the report of the Interim Director of Public 
Health in relation to raising the Committee’s awareness of the impact of air 
pollution on health, within the context of other risk factors for individual, 
community and population health.

It was reported that the report had been compiled by using the following 
two information sources to scope the impact:-

 The Public Health England estimates of local mortality burdens.
(Identifies mortality burdens for Sefton and other local authorities 
and is a public health outcome framework (PHOF) indicator); and

 The Global Burden of Disease Study.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JULY, 2015

4

(Positions ambient particulate matter (PM) pollution with other risk 
factors contributing to mortality and morbidity at the UK level).

The report also included the following suggestions to progress work in 
Sefton and regionally that could improve health through tackling air 
quality:-

 Restriction of exposure to traffic emissions – low emission zones, 
restriction of heavy goods vehicles and commuter traffic in 
residential areas, EcoStars scheme and scrappage schemes for 
diesel vehicles.

 Technological solutions – such as “hurry call” at Millers Bridge, 
enhanced road washing.

 Smarter travel choices.

 Increasing active travel – modal shift in transport patterns from 
private cars to walking and cycling.

 Increasing urban green space – planting of broad leaved trees and 
plants – reducing urban heat islands.

It was reported that provision of information to professionals and the public 
should be advocated. It was explained that at a national level, air quality 
information is being communicated more routinely, and that Sefton had a 
number of routes to communicate information including the Breathing 
Space website and the air quality alert system. It was also reported that 
there were other services available to provide information to “at-risk” 
individuals when episodes or elevated levels of pollution are expected, in 
order to allow them to plan accordingly.

It was stated that the report had also been considered by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board at its meeting held on 17 June 2015 and it had resolved 
to refer the report to the Cabinet in September 2015 with a request for the 
Cabinet to consider potential actions it could encourage partners to take to 
improve air quality in the Borough, as set out in paragraph 7 to the report.

Members emphasised the importance of including Public Health in all 
discussions in relation to the impact that new developments could have on 
the health of individuals with a view to mitigating risk. 

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) the Cabinet be requested to consider arranging to include Public 
Health as a Consultee for any Planning Application submitted by a 
developer in the Borough of Sefton.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JULY, 2015

5

8. AIR QUALITY MONITORING 

RESOLVED:

That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee.

9. TOWN CENTRES WORKING GROUP REPORT - RESPONSE OF 
THE CABINET 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
that presented the response of the Cabinet Member – Regeneration and 
Tourism to the recommendations of the Town Centres Working Group 
Final Report, as requested by the Cabinet on 26 February 2015.

The report indicated that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services), at its meeting held on 20 
January 2015, received the Final Report of the Employment Development 
and Development of Local Town Centres and Economies (Town Centres 
element) Working Group.  It was also indicated that the report was 
subsequently considered by the Cabinet on 26 February 2015 and referred 
to the Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism for his views and 
comments.

The detailed response from the Cabinet Member in relation to each 
recommendation was included in the report.

Members raised concern regarding the decline of Town Centres.  The 
Cabinet Member for Locality Services stated that the shopping experience 
was changing and that some Town Centres were declining. He also stated 
that the Council needed to be ready for that and was becoming more 
creative about what Communities require in those Town Centres. 

RESOLVED:

That the response of the Cabinet to the recommendations of the Town 
Centres Working Group Final Report be received.

10. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that included the most recent report from the following 
Cabinet Members:-

 Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing;
 Cabinet Member – Locality Services;
 Cabinet Member – Chair of Planning; and
 Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 28TH JULY, 2015

6

Councillor Fairclough, Cabinet Member for Locality Services, presented 
his report and answered questions from Members thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Cabinet Member update reports be noted; and 

(2) Councillor Fairclough be thanked for his attendance at the meeting.

11. WORK PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance in relation to the Committee’s programme of work for 2015/16 
and the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 August to 30 
November 2015 and requesting that Members of the Committee consider 
potential topics to review for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2015/16;  
a Work Programme identifying topics for consideration and on what 
Committee dates, throughout the Municipal Year;  the Membership of the 
Shale Gas Working Group; and  the proposed Overview and Scrutiny 
Training scheduled to take place on Thursday, 10 September 2015. 

The report indicated that an informal meeting of the Committee was held 
on 15 July 2015 and that the topic of “United Utilities and the increase in 
costs to the Council” was selected as a potential topic for review. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the membership of the Shale Gas (Fracking) Working Group be re-
affirmed as Councillors O’Brien and Weavers and Councillors Hartill 
and McGuire be invited to comment on the Final Report as former 
Members of the Committee who served on the Working Group;  

(2) the establishment of a Working Group to review the topic of “United 
Utilities and the increase in costs to the Council” be approved 
comprising of all Members of the Committee; 

(3) the Committee’s Work Programme for 2015/16, as contained in the 
report, be approved; and

(4) the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Training, as detailed in 
paragraph 5 to the report, be noted.


